۰.



Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H23000086922 3)))



H230000869223ABC%

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:							
	Division of Co	provations					
	Fax Number	: (850)617-6	381				
From:							
	Account Name	: CORPORATE (	CREATIONS	INTERNAT	IONAL	INC.	
	Account Number	1104320030	53				207
	Phône						·
	Fax Number	: (561)214-84	442			<u>ر</u>	2
annual	email address fo	TTALE DUBINGS	ss entity (		ag 101	rutur	
annual	report mailings	. Enter only o	ss entity ( ne email a	ddress j	please	. **A :: . **A :: 	14R 77
annual	report mailings	. Enter only o	ss entity ( ne email a	ddress )	please		IAR 77 12A
Email ;	report mailings	. Enter only o	ne email a	ddress )		AHASSEL, F	R 7 7 12AH
Email :	Address:	. Enter only o	FIT CORF	ddress		AHASSE, FL	2
Email :	Address:	. Enter only o	FIT CORF	ddress		AHASSEE, FL	2
Email :	report mailings Address: LORIDA PROFI GUAVA	. Enter only o	FIT CORF	ddress		AHASSEE, FL	2
Email :	Address: LORIDA PROFI GUAVA Certificate of Sta Certified Copy	. Enter only o	FTT CORF	ORAT 0		AHASSEE, FL	2
Annual Email :	Address: LORIDA PROFI GUAVA	. Enter only o IT/NON PROI ACQUISITIC	FTT CORF	ddress		AHASSEE, FL	2

**Electronic Filing Menu** 

Corporate Filing Menu

Help

~

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

X

### **GUAVA ACQUISITION CORP**

In compliance with the requirements of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA"), the undersigned hereby acts as an incorporator in adopting and filing these Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of the corporation shall be Guava Acquisition Corp (the "Corporation").

## ARTICLE II: INITIAL PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The street and mailing address of the initial principal office of the Corporation is 1200 NW 78<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 400, Doral, Florida 33126.

#### ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

The Corporation is organized to transact any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the FBCA as it now exists or may hereafter be amended or supplemented.

### ARTICLE IV: SHARES

The total number of shares that the Corporation is authorized to issue and have outstanding at any time is 1,000, all of which shall be common stock with a par value of \$0.01 per share.

## ARTICLE VII: INITIAL DIRECTORS

The initial board of directors of the Corporation shall consist of four (4) members. This number may be increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the Corporation's bylaws, but shall never be less than one. Each director shall hold office until the earlier to occur of: (i) the next annual shareholders' meeting at which such director's successor is elected by the affirmative yote of the shareholders holding at least a majority of the issued and outstanding shares; (ii) such director's removal in accordance with the Corporation's bylaws; or (iii) such director's resignation. Any vacancy occuring in the board of directors, or any directorship to be filled by reason of an increase in the number of directors, finally be filled (i) by an election at an annual or special meeting of shareholders called for that purpose; or (ii) subject to the requirements of the FBCA, by written consent in lieu of an annual or special meeting.

The names and addresses of the individuals who will serve on the initial board of directors are:

Pedro Amaro, 1200 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 400, Doral, Florida 33126

Oscar Vila, 1200 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 400, Doral, Florida 33126

William Alberni, 1200 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 400, Doral, Florida 33126

Guillermo Cardona, 1200 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 400, Doral, Florida 33126

## ARTICLE VIII: INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 702, Coral Gables, Florida 33134, Attention: Oscar Vila. The name of the initial registered agent of the Corporation at that office is Vila, Padron & Diaz, P.A.

#### ARTICLE IX: INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the Corporation's incorporator are:

Oscar Vila, 1200 NW 78th Avenue, Suite 400, Doral, Florida 33126

## ARTICLE X: INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

A director or officer of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director or officer, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's or officer's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its shareholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 607.0834 of the FBCA, as the same exists or hereafter may be amended, (iv) for violation of a criminal law, unless the director or officer had reasonable cause to believe his conduct was lawful or had no reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful, or (v) for any transaction from which the director or officer derived an improper personal benefit.

If the FBCA hereafter is amended to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of directors and officers, then the liability of the Corporation's directors and officers shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent authorized by the FBCA, as amended.

The Corporation shall indemnify and shall advance expenses on behalf of its officers and directors to the fullest extent not prohibited by law in existence either now or hereafter. Expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by an officer or director in defending any civil, criminal, administrative or investigative proceeding shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such director or officer to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that he or she is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this section. Such expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by other employees and agents shall also be so paid upon such terms and conditions, if any, as the Board deems appropriate.

Any repeal or modification of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a. director or officer of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification R 3 6

## ARTICLE XI: EFFECTIVE DATE AND TIME

NHA YFA The effective date and time of these Articles of Incorporation shall be the date and time that the Articles of Incorporation are filed with Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations. Γ¢

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

VILA, PADRON & DIAZ, P.A.
By: Creat Mile filter 6, 2023 16-07 (57)
By: Oscar Wila Mar 6. 2023 16-07 5573
Name: Oscar Vila
Title: Director

Mar 5, 2023 Date

I.

I submit these Articles of Incorporation and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that the false information submitted in a document to the Florida Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in Section 817.155 of the Florida Statutes.

1041 Vile (Mar 5, 2023 15,07 657)

Oscar Vila, Incorporator

Mar 6, 2023 Date